
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (ext. 37614) 

11 July 2023 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 20 July 2023 at 
6.00pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Huntley (Chair), May (Vice-Chair), Ayling, Jones, Kelly, 

Lloyd, Purser, Turner, Woodman and (Amelia) Worne 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee webpages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15pm on Thursday 13 
July 2023 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=1800&Ver=4
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
  
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

  
a)             the item they have the interest in 
b)            whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c)             the nature of the interest 
 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 February 2023  (attached) 
 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes)  
 
 

 

 
6. START TIMES   
 The Committee is required to agree its start times for meetings 

for the year 2023/24.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

7. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 This is a regular report to the Committee by the Monitoring 

Officer to give the Committee an overview of the work of the 
Monitoring Officer that falls within the scope of the functions 
for which the Committee is responsible. 

  
This report is particularly important given the new 
membership of the Committee in the 2023/24 civic year. While 
some of the content of this report repeats content from the 
Monitoring Officer’s report to the February 2023 meeting, it is 
important that newly-elected Members are aware of some of 
the work undertaken by the Monitoring Officer in the 2022/23 
civic year. 
[20 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
8. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 This report updates the Committee on the Member Induction 

Programme, a copy of which is attached as Appendix A, that 
is currently being delivered by Officers following the May 
elections. 
[10 Minutes] 
  
 

 

 
9. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENTS OF COMPLAINTS 

AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 This report updates the Committee on the complaints against 
Councillors received since the Monitoring Officer’s last report 
on 23 February 2023.  The Committee is responsible for 
promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of the District and Town & Parish Councils, for 
monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
[15 Minutes] 
 
 

 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 

2023/24.  
[5 Minutes] 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 



 
 

Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 
supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

473 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

23 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors P. English (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Caffyn, 

J. English, Gregory and Wallsgrove 
 
 

  
Also present were Independent Persons Mr John Cooke and Mrs 
Sandra Prail. 
 

 
 
 
692. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Independent Person Mr John 
Thompson, and Councillors Coster and Daniells. 

 
 
693. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Kelly declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 13 as he had been 
present when the occurrence happened. 
  
 
694. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
 
695. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
          There were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 
 
696. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No public questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

474 
 
Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 
 
697. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained that version 2.2 of the Constitution had now been published, following the 
meeting of Full Council in January, and all the amendments made had been through the 
Constitution Working Party and Full Council. The Protocol on Member and Officer 
relations, which had been considered by the Standards Committee in December, had 
been updated and incorporated into the Constitution. The Monitoring Officer Protocol 
had been adopted by the Council and also incorporated into the Constitution. Other key 
areas of the report were to be covered under separate items on the agenda. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
  

The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
698. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained this was the induction programme for new Councillors and would run from 
May until July. The induction programme had previously been presented to Committee 
in its draft stage. Since the last Committee meeting, Officers had considered the 
balance between daytime and evening sessions, which had also been discussed with 
the Corporate Management Team. Taking into account the availability of the Officers, 
the Chamber and external trainers, Officers were happy with the Induction Programme 
as presented. As previously requested by Committee, the mandatory training sessions 
had now been highlighted. The Committee were asked to provide feedback and note 
the programme, as this would need to be provided to candidates and agents in the 
coming weeks. The Monitoring Officer thanked the Committee Services Manager, Jane 
Fulton, for all her work on the Member Induction Programme. 
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

       Members also thanked the Committee Services Manager for her work on this. 
       Would mandatory training be mandatory for all Members, or just new Members? 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed mandatory training would need to be 
completed by all Councillors.  

       It was thought having high attendance at sessions would make it more difficult to 
absorb information given, and it was asked whether priority could be given to 
Members that were likely to be sitting on the relevant Committees. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed where possible this would be the case. 

       Could training be given in smaller groups? The Monitoring Officer explained this 
would be more expensive, and there would also be issues with availability of 
external trainers. The Planning Committee would meet soon after the elections, 
and so it was important everyone was trained as soon as possible. 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

475 
 

Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 

 
 

       Would any of the sessions be recorded for Councillors unable to attend? The 
Monitoring Officer explained that it was essential Members were physically 
present for the training, so they would not be hybrid meetings. 

       Clarification was sought on the Module 2 sessions in June and July. It was 
explained there would be availability 15 Councillors at each session, and there 
would be a morning and an afternoon session on each date. 

       Would there be any training for Chairs? The Monitoring Officer confirmed there 
would be Chair and Vice-Chair training but planning for that was still in progress, 
and may be run in conjunction with neighbouring local authorities to reduce 
costs. 

  
  

The Committee noted the finalised Member Induction Programme. 
 

 
699. REVIEW OF LOCAL ASSESSMENT PROCEDURE AND ASSESSMENT 

PANEL PROCEDURE  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained an annual review of the Local Assessment Procedure had been carried out, 
and the major changes were summarised in 4.4 of the report. He then explained each 
of the major changes to the Committee.  
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

       It was hoped that Members had the choice as to whether to involve Group 
Leaders in complaints or not. The Monitoring Officer confirmed this was the case 
and explained that there was an error in paragraph 6 of the Local Assessment 
Procedure which he would correct. This was that the word ‘declines’ needed 
adding into the sentence ‘If either the Subject Member or the complainant 
declines to engage with this informal process…’ 

       If a complaint was made prior to the elections, and by the time it was 
investigated the subject Member was no longer a Councillor, would the complaint 
progress? The Monitoring Officer confirmed that if someone stopped being a 
Councillor, the complaint would stop. 

       If someone stopped being a District Councillor but was still a Parish or Town 
Councillor would the complaint continue? The Monitoring Officer explained that 
when a complaint came in, it would be determined which Councillor capacity they 
were acting under at the time, and therefore which Code of Conduct it fell under. 
If the complaint was made against so
[...]
   The recommendations were proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded by 
Councillor Wallsgrove. 
  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

477 
 

Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 

 
 

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED 
  

1)    That they had considered and commented upon the revised Social 
Media Guidance for Councillors; and 

  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
  

2)    that the revised Social Media Guidance be adopted 
 

 
 
          At the end of this item the Chair asked the Monitoring Officer for clarification on 
whether non-Committee Members could attend the Standards Committee and ask to 
speak. This followed an email circulated to Members by the Monitoring Officer, and the 
Chair felt clarification was required. 
  
          The Monitoring Officer felt there was no reason a non-Committee Member should 
not be able to address the Standards Committee. The exception to this was during 
exempt business, as these reports were not circulated to all Members, only to Members 
of the Standards Committee, and there was an expectation of confidence around the 
complaints. 
  
          One Member asked whether non-Committee Members wishing to attend the 
Standards Committee could stay and listen to the exempt part of the meeting. The 
Monitoring Officer explained the Constitution stated non-Committee Members could 
stay for the exempt part of the meeting if they had a good reason to remain. 
 
 
701. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
702. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. He 
explained that since the last Committee meeting 5 complaints had been received, 
progressed or completed. He highlighted the table at Paragraph 4.2 on page 82. Some 
complaints involved District Councillors, some involved Town or Parish Councillors. 4 of 
the complaints were ongoing, one had resulted in no breach of the Code and would not 
be progressed further. The Monitoring Officer had not identified any patterns or trends 
to the complaints. 
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

478 
 
Standards Committee - 23.02.23 
 
 

       Was it expected some complaints may not have been dealt with by the election 
period? The Monitoring Officer explained all 4 of the live complaints would have 
reached the end of the initial assessment stage. He was unable to say whether 
these would move to the next stage of the procedure. If this were the case and 
the subject members were no longer Councillors, the investigation would cease. 

       If it was determined before 20 March 2023 that a complaint would need to go to 
a Hearing Panel, could this happen during the pre-election period, or would this 
need to be delayed until after the elections? The Chair emphasised that the 
Standards Committee and Hearing Panels were non-political. The Monitoring 
Officer explained he would need to give thought on whether a Hearing Panel 
could take place, or whether it could be seen as promoting a candidate. 

       How long did each complaint take from start to finish? The Monitoring Officer 
explained the initial phase of the procedure could take 20 working days, If this 
progressed to formal investigation, which was took up to 3 months, and there 
was a finding of a breach, a panel would need to be convened. It would take 
around 5/6 months to reach a Hearing Panel. 
  

  
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
703. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

  
 
704. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  

        Following a discussion, the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.26 pm) 
 
 

Page 6



Arun District Council 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: Standards Committee 20 July 2023 

SUBJECT: Monitoring Officer Report – July 2023 

LEAD OFFICER: Daniel Bainbridge – Monitoring Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor David Huntley 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to “...promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority.” [Chapter 7, 
para 27(1)]. 

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 

None 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

No financial implications as this is an information report. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 5.4) outlines the responsibility of the 
Standards Committee, and this report informs Committee Members of matters 
relating to this responsibility. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. This is a regular report to the Committee by the Monitoring Officer to give the 

Committee an overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer that falls within the 
scope of the functions for which the Committee is responsible. 
 

3.2. This report is particularly important given the new membership of the Committee 
in the 2023/24 civic year. While some of the content of this report repeats content 
from the Monitoring Officer’s report to the February 2023 meeting, it is important 
that newly-elected Members are aware of some of the work undertaken by the 
Monitoring Officer in the 2022/23 civic year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agend
[...]
 the District. 

 
Signing Acceptance of the Code of Conduct 
 
4.4. The Monitoring Officer monitors the signing of acceptance by Councillors of the 

Code. Officers are continuing to collect signed Declarations following the local 
elections. At the time of writing this report, only one District Councillor who has 
not submitted a signed declaration and staff are working to achieve full 
compliance. 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
 

Monitoring the Operation of the Code of Conduct 
 
4.5. The Monitoring Officer has nothing to report on this matter at this meeting. 

 
Monitoring the operation of the Local Assessment Procedure and recommending 
any revisions to the Full Council. 
 
4.6 The Monitoring Officer has no further updates on this item, with a revised set of 

procedures having been approved by Full Council at its meeting on 15 March 
2023. 
 

Where not covered by the Local Assessment Procedure, determining the action 
to be taken on any failure of a District Councillor, Town or Parish Councillor or 
co-opted Member to comply with the relevant authority’s Code of Conduct 
following a report from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
4.7 The Monitoring Officer has nothing to report on this matter at this meeting. 
 
Conducting Investigations and arranging for the establishment of Hearing Panels 
under the Local Assessment Procedure 
 
4.8 The register of complaints under consideration and investigation is a separate 

item on the agenda for this meeting and shows where investigations are in 
progress. 

 
Delivery of training on the Members’ Code of Conduct to District Councillors, 
Town and Parish Councillors and co-opted Members. 
 
4.9 Training on the Code of Conduct has formed part of the Member Induction 

Programme following the May elections.  The Monitoring Officer will consider any 
requests for training received from town/parish councils, and has already 
arranged to attend two town/parish councils in order to brief them on the Code of 
Conduct and other matters. 

 
 
[...]
tive Member Induction Programme is vital to the proper induction all 
Members following local elections, together with ongoing training during their four-year 
term. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

No financial implications identified. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress of the 
Member Induction Programme for May/June 2023.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. The Committee is asked to note the current progress of the Member Induction 

Programme and Member learning and development more generally. 
 

 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. This report updates the Committee on the Member Induction Programme, a copy 

of which is attached as Appendix A, that is currently being delivered by Officers 
following the May elections. 

 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

4.1. The May 2023 local elections saw the membership of the Council change as it 
does with every four-year cycle of ‘all out’ elections. This means that post-elections 
there has been a mix of returning Councillors together with new Councillors who 
are either entirely new to the Council or who have been Councillors in the past but 
not during the 2019-to-2023 term. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
4.2. It is therefore vital that all Councillors undertake a full induction programme that 

covers both the general subject areas of the Council’s business, Councillor 
conduct and Member-Officer working, together with specific training aimed at 
those Councillors who will be members of specific Committees. 

 
4.3. The programme was viewed by the Committee at a number of meetings in 

2022/23, and it is important that the Committee understands why the induction 
programme is so important to Councillors both in terms of building their knowledge, 
and understanding what is required of them in their role and within the Code of 
Conduct. 

 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1. Consultation took place with the Corporate Management Team and Senior 

Management Team in order to ensure the progra
[...]
ittee and 
Planning Policy Committee 
including named substitutes 
– this is mandatory

29 June 2023 
Evening Session 
18.00 to 20.30  

What’s involved in being a Member of the Standards 
Committee 

Paul Hoey – Director 
of Hoey Ainscough 
Associates 
Ltd/Monitoring Officer 

This would be useful for all 
Councillors to attend 
Councillors appointed to the 
Standards Committee and 
substitutes 
Committee Services Team 

26 May and 6 
June 2023 
[daytime – 
exact times 
tbc by 

What’s involved in being a Member of the Licensing 
Committee 

 Virtual training sessions run by the Institute of Licensing 

Group Head of 
Technical Services 

Councillors appointed to the 
Licensing Committee 

P
age 25



Arun District Council 
Members Induction Programme 2023 

Institute of 
Licensing] 

22 June 2023 
1800-2000 

Treasury Management Training Richard Bason – 
Senior Director – the 
Link Group 

All Councillors especially 
those appointed to the Audit 
& Governance Committee 

18 July 2023 
Evening Session 
1800-20.00 

What’s involved in being a Member of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 
Date to be confirmed by the new Group Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer 

Group Head of 
Finance and Section 
151 Officer and 
Finance Team 

Councillors appointed to the 
Audit & Governance 
Committee 

P
age 26



Arun District Council 
Members Induction Programme 2023 

Site Visits/Member Briefings 

When Module 4 – Arun: The Place Led by Who should attend 
Over June to 
December 2023 
Date or Dates 
TBC 

The initial programmes is based on: 

4 (a) Visits to key sites in the District (major developments, 
regeneration, key departmental services and initiatives either as a 
whole full day or split. Plans are in place to run either tours, site 
visits of Member Briefings, the date of which are to be confirmed – 
covering the areas listed below: 

 Bus tour of housing sites 
 Littlehampton Seafront Project and Mewsbrook Park 
 Waste Recycling at Ford [with WSCC] 
 Parks and G
[...]
t complaints.  This report advises the Committee of those complaints 
received since the last report, and the progress made by the Monitoring Officer in 
respect of complaints previously reported to the Committee. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and to pass any 

observations to the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. This report updates the Committee on the complaints against Councillors received 

since the Monitoring Officer’s last report on 23 February 2023.  The Committee is 
responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Members 
of the District and Town & Parish Councils, for monitoring the operation of the 
Code of Conduct, and for considering the outcome of investigations in the event 
of breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

4. DETAIL 
 
4.1. A Register of Assessments of Complaints against Councillors is maintained and 

updated regularly by the Monitoring Officer and distributed to Members of the 
Standards Committee by way of these regular update reports.  This assists the 
Committee in making decisions on where to direct any refresher or targeted 
training and to review any lessons learned.  The register is also a reference source 
for Councillors of other similar complaints, when dealing with assessments. 

 
4.2. Since the last report to the meeting on 23 February 2023, the following complaints 

have been received, progressed or completed.   
 

Case 
Ref 

Complaint 
Against 

Allegation/Complaint Code 
Ref 

Outcome 

22/12 East Preston 
Parish 
Council 

Disrespect shown to 
member of the public 
during council 
meeting 
 

Section 
E, Para 
1.1 

No Breach 

22/14 Arun District 
Council 

Disrespect shown to 
member of the public 
via email 
correspondence 
 

Section 
E, Para 
2.1 

No Breach 

22/15 Bognor Regis 
Town Council 

Disrespect shown to 
officers during a 
committee meeting 
 

Section 
E, Para

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

127 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

20 July 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Huntley (Chair), May (Vice-Chair), Ayling, Kelly, Purser, 

Turner, Woodman, Blanchard-Cooper (Substitute for Worne) and 
Dr Walsh (Substitute for Batley) 
 
 

 Also present were Independent Persons Mr John Cooke, Mr John 
Thompson and Mrs Sandra Prail. 
 

 
 
167. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Batley, Worne and 
Lloyd. 

 
 
168. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 

 
169. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
 
170. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
There were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 

 
171. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No public questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 

 
172. START TIMES  
 

The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That its start times for meetings for 2023/24 be 6.00pm. 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

128 
 
Standards Committee - 20.07.23 
 
 

 
173. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
           Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report, 
explaining that this was a regular report to Committee. He updated that all Councillors 
had now signed the Code of Conduct, as the remaining Councillor to do so had signed 
since the agenda had been published. He also updated that he had been to 
Littlehampton Town Council to provide training on the Code of Conduct, and would 
continue to offer this to other town and parish councils. John Thompson’s term as 
Independent Person had been extended at Full Council the previous evening, to July 
2024, to fall alongside Sandra Prail and John Cooke’s end of terms. 
  
          An updated training matrix had been handed out to Members at the meeting, to 
reflect that all Members of the Audit & Governance Committee had attended the 
compulsory training on 18 July 2023, and were therefore trained to sit on the Audit & 
Governance Committee. There were two Members of the Licensing Committee yet to 
undertake the compulsory Licensing training. 
  
          Members were then invited to raise questions and it was asked whether a copy of 
the training matrix could be uploaded to the Members’ area on SharePoint for ease of 
access. The Monitoring Officer would arrange for this to be uploaded. 
  

The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
174. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report, 
explaining that this was a regular report to Committee. The Member Induction 
Programme had been attached to the agenda for reference. Member feedback 
regarding the Member Induction had so far been very positive, and it had been great to 
see Members in the Chamber for the in-person training, which had achieved high 
attendance. There would be a questionnaire going out to Members for their feedback on 
the Programme. The Monitoring Officer felt it was important that Member learning and 
development was continued over the coming years, and there had been suggestions to 
him from some Members that the Member Officer relations training should be carried 
out on a more regular basis, possibly making this a mandatory session. The Monitoring 
Officer thanked the Members for their engagement with the Member Induction 
Programme. 
  
          Members then took part in a question and answer session where the following 
points were raised: 

• One Member stated he had been through many inductions during his long-
serving role as a Councillor, and felt this Programme was excellent, and a great 
improvement on previous years.  

• Support was offered for regular Member development sessions on selected 
topics throughout the year, however it was not felt these should be mandatory. 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

129 
 

Standards Committee - 20.07.23 
 

 
 

• Thanks was given to the Committee Services Team, whose welcoming attitude 
to new Members was appreciated. 

• In future, it was thought that information should be provided to prospective 
candidates in advance of elections, on what their roles as Councillors may entail, 
and the calendar commitments regarding training. The Monitoring Officer 
explained that the Member Induction Programme had been sent to all agents in 
advance of the elections for them to send to prospective candidates, and he 
would make sure this was also done for the next elections. 

• For the next Member Induction Programme, could a one page table showing all 
the training dates be provided? The pack was useful, but the training dates were 
spread across multiple pages, and it was felt an additional table would be 
beneficial. The Monitoring Officer felt this would be a useful addition. 

• Members felt the in-person training had been very positive and was a preferable 
option to virtual training. 

• Questionnaires for Members to feedback would be welcomed, and Members 
were encouraged to complete this. 

• For future induction programmes, could the training schedule be shared with 
Parish and Town Councils as soon as possible to avoid diary conflicts? The 
Monitoring Officer felt this was a good idea. 

• It was asked that PowerPoint training slides be sent to Members in advance of 
the sessions, and that PowerPoint notes sheets be printed off and handed out to 
Members, so they could annotate these during the sessions. 

• Further thanks was given to Officers for organising and facilitating the Member 
Induction Programme. 
 

The Committee noted the report and the current progress of the Member Induction 
Programme and Member learning and development more generally. 
  
 
175. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENTS OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
         Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer introduced the report, 
explaining that this was a regular report to Committee. Since he had been at Arun, no 
cases had needed to go to a Standards Hearing Panel, and although some had needed 
investigation, the majority had been concluded at informal stage. The table at 4.2 
showed the complaints that had been received, the oldest of which would drop of the 
table for the next meeting. He updated that 22/16 had now concluded and he had found 
there to be no breach of the Code. The Subject Member and Complainant had both 
been informed. 
           
          The table on page 31 had been designed to give statistical information, showing 
any patterns or trends, and a breakdown of where the complaints had come from. 
  

Members were then invited to raise questions. It was asked when complaint 
22/16 had been made and whether the 22 in the reference number meant this was from 
2022. There was concern this had taken too long for an initial assessment, particularly 
as a member of the public had been involved. The Monitoring Officer explained that the 



Subject to approval at the next Standards Committee meeting 
 

130 
 
Standards Committee - 20.07.23 
 
 
22 in the reference meant the complaint had been made in the 2022/23 municipal year, 
and that particular complaint had been made in February 2023. He acknowledged that it 
had taken longer than it should have to complete the initial assessment and he had 
already apologised to both the Subject Member and Complainant about this. He was 
focused on speeding up this process for future complaints. 
  

Having passed their observations to the Monitoring Officer, the Committee noted 
the report. 
  
 
176. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
          The Monitoring Officer presented the Work Programme to the Committee. He 
explained there would be more unique items added to the Work Programme alongside 
the three regular reports. He wanted to add an item regarding the recruitment of 
Independent Persons to the Work Programme for the meeting in October, which was 
supported by Members of the Committee. 
  

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.39 pm) 
 
 


